HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
January 23,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 PM Tapes 4-5
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
Informational Meeting
Office of Regulatory Streamlining
Pat Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining, DCBS
Overview of Secretary of State Audits Division
Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division

HB 2076 — Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2077 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
TAPE 4A
005 Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:02 pm
OFFICE OF REGULATORY STREAMLINING — INFORMATIONAL MEETING
012 Patrick Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining,
DCBS (EXHIBITS A and B)
316 Vice-Chair Girod
340 Allen
4A 361 Vice-Chair Edwards
372 Allen
424 Chair Riley
4A 432 Allen
469 Chair Riley
5A 028 Allen
040 Chair Riley
046 Allen

051 Chair Riley



052

Chair Riley Closes Informational Meeting on Office of
Regulatory Streamlining

OVERVIEW OF SECRETARY OF STATE AUDITS DIVISION — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

060
384
386
4B 019
029
040
047
051
057
064
078
079
081
112

HB 2076 — PUBLIC HEARING
115
119
123

164

HB 2076 — WORK SESSION
166

190
198

199

4B 201

4B 206
HB 2077 — PUBLIC HEARING
209
210
218
220

330
332
336
376
378
390
391

Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division (EXHBIT C)
Chair Riley

Hibner

Rep. Thatcher

Hibner

Thatcher

Chair Riley

Hibner

Vice-Chair Girod

Hibner

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Edwards

Hibner

Chair Riley closes Informational Meeting on Office of
Regulatory Streamlining

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Riley

Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Riley closes public hearing on HB 2076

Chair Riley
Vice-Chair Girod
MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves HB 2076 to the floor with a DO

PASS recommendation
VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED. REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the
floor.

See page 4 and tape 5B at 334
Chair Riley closes work session on HB 2076

Chair Riley

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Chair Riley

Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Riley

Rep. Thatcher

Snyder

Chair Riley

Vice-Chair Edwards

Snyder

Vice-Chair Edwards



393 Snyder

404 Chair Riley
407 Chair Riley
416 Bill Cross, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association

John Stone, Landscape Contractor, John Gawlista, Landscape
Contractor, John Dinges, Landscape Contractor

5B 001 Bill Cross, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association
(EXHBIT F)
037 John Stone, Landscape Contractor, JP Stone Contractors and
President of the OLCA
063 John Dinges, Landscape Contractor
072 Chair Riley
074 Dinges
076 John Gawlista, Landscape Contractor
083 Chair Riley
085 Greg Miller, Associated General Contractors (AGC)
121 Rep. Thatcher
126 Miller
132 Rep. Thatcher
134 Mike Snyder, Oregon Landscape Contractors Board,
Administrator
150 Chair Riley
5B 152 Rep. Thatcher
157 Rep. Girod
163 Miller
175 Snyder
5B 189 Chair Riley
192 Snyder
197 Chair Riley
203 Chair Riley,
209 Scott Barrie, Oregon Homeowners Association
241 Rep. Thatcher
245 Scott Barrie
253 Rep. Girod
300 Chair Riley
309 CHAIR RILEY CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2077
HB 2077 - WORK SESSION
330 Chair Riley
333 Brennan
334 Chair Riley moves to suspend rules, hearing no objections the
motion passes
335 Vice-Chair Edwards votes AYE on HB 2076
VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED. REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the
floor.

340 Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 2:58 pm



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Office of Regulatory Streamlining, written testimony, Patrick Allen, 6 pp

Office of Regulatory Streamlining, Summary of Projects, Patrick Allen, 87 pp

Secretary of State Audits Division, PowerPoint Presentation, Chuck Hibner, 18 pp

HB 2076, Landscape Contractors Board Overview, Michael Snyder, 1 p

HB 2077, Landscape Contractors Board Overview, Michael Snyder, 1 p

HB 2077, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association, Statement in Support, Bill Cross, 2
pp
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