## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## **TAPE LOG**

January 23, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 PM Tapes 4-5

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair

Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

**Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant** 

## **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

**Informational Meeting** 

Office of Regulatory Streamlining

Pat Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining, DCBS

Overview of Secretary of State Audits Division

**Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division** 

**HB 2076 – Public Hearing and Work Session** 

**HB 2077 – Public Hearing** 

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
TAPE 4A				
	005	Chair Riley calls the meeting to order at 1:02 pm		
OFFICE OF REGULATORY STREAMLINING – INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	012	Patrick Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining,		
		DCBS (EXHIBITS A and B)		
	316	Vice-Chair Girod		
	340	Allen		
<b>4A</b>	361	Vice-Chair Edwards		
	372	Allen		
	424	Chair Riley		
<b>4A</b>	432	Allen		
	469	Chair Riley		
5A	028	Allen		
	040	Chair Riley		
	046	Allen		
	051	Chair Riley		

052	Chair Riley Closes Informational Meeting on Office of
	Regulatory Streamlining

OVERVIEW OF	SECRETARY OF ST	Regulatory Streamlining 'ATE AUDITS DIVISION – INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	060	Chuck Hibner, Director, Oregon Audits Division ( <b>EXHBIT C</b> )
	384	Chair Riley
	386	Hibner
4B	019	Rep. Thatcher
	029	Hibner
	040	Thatcher
	047	Chair Riley
	051	Hibner
	057	Vice-Chair Girod
	064	Hibner
	078	Chair Riley
	079	Vice-Chair Edwards
	081	Hibner
	112	Chair Riley closes Informational Meeting on Office of
IID 4057 DIIDI	IC HEADING	Regulatory Streamlining
<u>HB 2076 – PUBI</u>	<u>IC HEARING</u> 115	Patrial Propos Committee Administrator
	119	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator Chair Riley
	123	Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
	123	(EXHIBIT D)
	164	Chair Riley closes public hearing on HB 2076
HB 2076 – WOR		chair railey crosses paone nearing on 112 2070
	166	Chair Riley
	190	Vice-Chair Girod
	198	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves HB 2076 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	199	VOTE: 5-0-0
4B	201	Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.
		See page 4 and tape 5B at 334
4B	206	Chair Riley closes work session on HB 2076
HB 2077 – PUBI	IC HEARING	•
	209	Chair Riley
	210	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	218	Chair Riley
	220	Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractors Board
		(EXHIBIT E)
	330	Chair Riley
	332	Rep. Thatcher
	336	Snyder
	376	Chair Riley
	378	Vice-Chair Edwards
	390	Snyder Vice Chair Edwards
	391	Vice-Chair Edwards

	393	Snyder
	404	Chair Riley
	407	Chair Riley
	416	Bill Cross, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association
	410	
		John Stone, Landscape Contractor, John Gawlista, Landscape
5B	001	Contractor, John Dinges, Landscape Contractor
SD	001	Bill Cross, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association (EXHBIT F)
	037	John Stone, Landscape Contractor, JP Stone Contractors and
	037	President of the OLCA
	063	John Dinges, Landscape Contractor
	072	Chair Riley
	074	Dinges
	076	John Gawlista, Landscape Contractor
	083	Chair Riley
	085	Greg Miller, Associated General Contractors (AGC)
	121	Rep. Thatcher
	126	Miller
	132	Rep. Thatcher
	134	Mike Snyder, Oregon Landscape Contractors Board,
		Administrator
	150	Chair Riley
5B	152	Rep. Thatcher
	157	Rep. Girod
	163	Miller
	175	Snyder
5B	189	Chair Riley
	192	Snyder
	197	Chair Riley
	203	Chair Riley,
	209	Scott Barrie, Oregon Homeowners Association
	241	Rep. Thatcher
	245	Scott Barrie
	253	Rep. Girod
	300	Chair Riley
	309	<b>CHAIR RILEY CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2077</b>
<b>HB 2077</b>	<ul><li>WORK SESSION</li></ul>	
	330	Chair Riley
	333	Brennan
	334	Chair Riley moves to suspend rules, hearing no objections the
		motion passes
	335	Vice-Chair Edwards votes AYE on HB 2076
		VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED. REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the
		floor.
	340	Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 2:58 pm

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Office of Regulatory Streamlining, written testimony, Patrick Allen, 6 pp
- B. Office of Regulatory Streamlining, Summary of Projects, Patrick Allen, 87 pp
- C. Secretary of State Audits Division, PowerPoint Presentation, Chuck Hibner, 18 pp
- D. HB 2076, Landscape Contractors Board Overview, Michael Snyder, 1 p
- E. HB 2077, Landscape Contractors Board Overview, Michael Snyder, 1 p
- F. HB 2077, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association, Statement in Support, Bill Cross, 2 pp